

## **OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION** JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.143/2017

Complainant : Md. Yahia Rashid Ahmed

Respondent : SPIO of Doboka Revenue Circle, Doboka

Date of hearing : 25.10.2017

Complaint/ Second : Smti. N.A. Hazarika, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 25.10.2017

The petitioner Md. Yahia Rashid Ahmed is present. The public authority is represented by Mahammad Ali, Lot Mandal on behalf of the Doboka Revenue Circle.

The Circle Officer (CO), Doboka Revenue Circle vide letter dated 21.10.17 informed the Commission that the information sought for by the petitioner was furnished to him vide letter dated 4.5.17.

The petitioner present objected that he was not satisfied with the information furnished by the CO, Doboka Revenue Circle. He stated that as per settlement survey of 1968/69 a plot of land bearing Dag No. 528 (present) and patta No. 2 (present) of Pubjaruni Revenue village, Na ati mouza under Doboka Revenue Circle, Sub-Registry office Hojai belongs to Lt. Amin Ali Gaon Bura and this plot of land was inherited by his kith and kin as ancestral property. He stated that in addition to his legal heirs, a few names of heirs also figured into it and as such the sought for information as to whether the actual owners of the aforesaid land and how the names of strangers have been added as beneficiaries of ancestral property. He stated that reply furnished by the CO vide letter dated 4.5.17 was not acceptable as it was mentioned that as per Lot Mandals Jamabandi the land covered by patta no. 2 of dag no. 528 measuring 5 bighas 2 kathas and 8 lechas was recorded in the name of Md. Amin Ali, Gaon Bura, son of Lt. Hasan Mian and Shri Jamin Ali, Gaon Bura son of Lt. Hasan Mian. He objected by producing a copy of draft Jamabandi issued by the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon as per chita dated 17 November, 2016 where the name of only Amin Ali, Gaon Bura was recorded. He questioned how the name of Shri Jamin Ali, Gaon Burah appeared as stated in the CO's report which was not available in the draft Jamabandi. He stated that there was no Gaon Bura named Shri Jamin Ali, Gaon Burah in Pubjaruni village. Besides, how his name was included in the the report, the procedure adopted for including his name, whether as per inheritance or by purchase. The Lot Mandal present could not clarify the matter as he stated that he joined recently and was not aware of the matter.

The Commission therefore, directs the CO, Doboka Revenue Circle to re-examine the matter as per the second appeal filed by the petitioner and submit report within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

> (N.A. Hazarika) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

## Authenticated true copy.

## Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NGN 143/2017/

Dtd. 25.10.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Circle Officer, Doboka Revenue Circle, Doboka, Dist. Hojai, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO of the office of the Circle Officer, Doboka Revenue Circle, Doboka, Dist. Hojai, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Yahia Rashid Ahmed, Vill- Pubjaruni, PO- Karaiguri, Dist. Hojai, Assam, PIN- 782 440 for iformation.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission